
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 
AGREEMENT FOR BUSINESS AND CUSTOMER SERVICES BILLING 

FOR 
PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT AND ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT 

The Peaks Mill Water District (Peaks Mill) and the Elkhorn Water District (Elkhorn) entered into 
an Agreement on March 14, 2017, whereby Peaks Mill provides business and customer services 
to Elkhorn at a rate of $2.71 per active customer per month. Peaks Mill invoices Elkhorn on a 
monthly basis for these services. The business and customer services costs include the 
following: administrative staff labor and overhead; office electric; office pest control; office rent; 
and office telephone, internet and security. 

As of December 31, 2023, Peaks Mill had 1,215 active customers (67% of total) and Elkhorn had 
605 active customers (33% of total) for a total active customer count of 1,820. Peaks Mill and 
Elkhorn agree to share in business and customer service costs using an allocation of 67 percent 
for Peaks Mill and 33% for Elkhorn. 

Peaks Mill has updated its cost for business and customer services using actual cost data from 
2023 and has prepared a projection of costs for 2024 as shown in Exhibit A. Based on this 
analysis, the administrative fee for t hese services will increase from $2. 71 per customer per 
month to $3.90 per customer per month, beginning January 2024. 

Other shared costs (i.e. office supplies) of the Parties not identified in Exhibit A will be allocated 
on a 67% Peaks Mill and 33% Elkhorn for the duration of this Amendment. 

Peaks Mill will review its annual business and customer services costs following completion of 
the calendar year and adjust the monthly administrative fee and allocation percentages through 
an amendment executed in writing by both Parties. 

urch Quarles, Q airman 

Board Approval Date: f r;/f 

Brad Gregory, C 

Board Approval Date: f }CJ ? ·Z(fl-Lf 
t 



EXHIBIT A- Cost Share Analysis 

ANALYSIS OF ADMINISTRATION COSTS PMWD/EWD 
1/6/2024 GH 

2022 2023 
CIJ!rent EWO Admm1strative Fee: $2.71/Customer 11/lCe 2017 Social Secuntv(6.2%l $3,199.15 $3,655.84 
Propase EWD Administrative Fee: 53 90/Customei effective Janual'/ 2024 Med1Care l1.45lll $748.19 ssss 02 

KY Unemployment 10.2"1 $103.20 Slll.62 
Employee Name 2022 Annual Pay 2023 Annual Pay XYSCUF $0.00 $1608 
Andrea Breetk • $20.19/hr $10,641.61 $14,322.92 Total Employer Tax $4,050.53 $4,649.56 
Nancv Sherrow• $22.50/hr $2910696 Sn,630.().1 Total Employee Pay $51,599.17 $58,964.66 
Roseanne Wise -18.71/hr $1!.SS0.60 $13,011.70 1'of Pavroll 7.850\ 7.885% 

Item 2022 A£tual 2023Actual 2024 Forecast PMWO Porti011 EWDPorlion Total Comment 
Assume 31' wage Increase at m,d 

Payroll $51,599.17 $58,964.66 $59,849.13 $39,954.23 $19,894.90 $59,849 n vear 
Payroll Tam $4,050.53 $4,649.56 $4,698.16 $3,136.41 $1,561.75 $4,698.16 FICA at 7.85\ Average 
Payroll Paychex Fee @ 4% $2,063.97 $2,063.97 $2,393.97 $1,598.17 $79580 $2,393 97 Payroll Process fee Aver age 

Total Administrative Llbor Costs $57,713.67 $65,678.19 $66,941.25 $44,68880 522,252.45 $66,94125 Total Labor Costs 
Computer S~em Support Not shared, paid by each District 

Hectric • Office $2,752,31 $3,098.19 $3,098.19 $2,068.30 $1,029.89 $3.0'JS 19 Use 2023 Attual 
Olfice Supplies Shared 6~ PMWD and 33% EWO 
Pest (OlltrOI $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $100.27 $99.73 530000 $25.00 per mlllllh 
Postage Not shared. paid by eath District 

Rent !not 1rtcl Yard) Sll,000.00 $12,000.00 
Monthly office Rent= $16;Stlll 

$11,600.00 $8,411.54 $4,188.46 512,600.00 beg,nn,ng 1noz4 1 \ \:, s \) 
Security ,ncluded m f PB 

Security System $341.00 5371.88 N/A N/A N/A N/A Telephone/Electnc 
Included m shared allotation, beginning Jan $178.02 per month for 

f PB Telephone/lnternet/Se(urity 2024 $2.)36.24 $1,426.12 $710.12 $2,136.24 Telephone, Internet and Secvr,ty 

Toral Noo•l.abor $15,393.31 $15,770.07 $18,134.43 $12,106.23 $6,028.20 $18,134.43 Total Non-Labor Colts 

TotalAdmlnis~tive Cosu $73,106.91 $81,448.26 $85,07S.68 $S6,79S.03 $28,280.65 SIS,075.68 Total Admm,1trat,ve Co1ts 

Total# ofCu11omers 1.803 1820 1820 1215 605 1810 Customer Count 

Annual Cost/Customer $40.55 $44.75 $46.74 $46.74 $46.74 $46.74 Annual Cost/Customer 
M011thlv Cost/Customer $338 $3.73 $3.90 $3.90 $3.90 S390 Monthly C01t/Cu1tomer 

$85,075.68 $56,795.03 $28,280.65 S85.Q75.68 Allocated C~t 
%Share 66.8" 33.2" 100.00JI Percent Allocated 

Number of Customers 12/31/2021 12/31/2023 
PMWO 12().1 1215 
EWO 599 605 
Tolal 1803 1820 

%PWWO 66.781' 66.76% 
llEWO 33.221' 33.24% 
Total 100.00% 100.00% 


